Authority: Item CC12.3, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council November 8 and 9, 2023 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on November 9, 2023 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 23-2023 dated November 9, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1143-2023

To appoint a Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer under the City of Toronto Act, 2006.

Whereas section 138 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006 (the Act) requires the City to appoint a treasurer who is responsible for handling all of the financial affairs of the City on behalf of the City; and

Whereas the City's Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer serves as the treasurer under the Act;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Stephen Conforti is appointed Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer, and statutory treasurer for the City of Toronto for the purposes of section 138 of the Act, with all of the powers conferred and duties imposed by the Act and by Chapter 169 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code.
- 2. This by-law shall come into effect on the latter of November 13, 2023 and such date as Stephen Conforti has entered into an employment contract with the City for the position of Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer.

Enacted and passed on November 9, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)